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ADVOCATE’S RECOMMENDATION

The undersigned Advocate, after reviewing the Complaint and Report of Investigation filed

in this matter, submits this Recommendation in accordance with Rule 34-5.006(3), F.A.C.
| RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT

Respondent, Dennis Ward, serves as State Attorney for the Sixteenth Judicial Circuit.

Complainant is William T. Skinner of Daytona, Florida.
JURISDICTION

The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethic;s determined that the Complaint was
legally sufficient and ordered a preliminary investigation for a probable cause determination as to
whether Resporidenf violated Article II, Seétion 8, Florida Constitution,.and Section 112.3144,
Florida Statutes. The Commission on Etﬁics has jurisdiction over this matter pursuanf to Section
112322, Florida Statutes. -

" The Report of Investigation was released on January 11, 2022.



ALLEGATION ONE
Respondent is alleged to have violated Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and
Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by filing an inaccurate 2016 CE Form 6, “Full and Public
Disclosure of Financial Interests.”
APPLICABLE LAW
Article I1, Section 8 Florida Constitution provides:
(a) All elected constitutional officers and candidates for such offices

and, as may be determined by law, other public officers, candidates, and
employees shall file full and public disclosure of their financial interests.

* %* *

6)) Schedule-On the effective date of this amendment and until
changed by law:

(1) Full and public disclosure of financial interests shall mean filing
with the secretary of state by July 1 of each year a sworn statement showing
net worth and identifying each asset and liability in excess of $1,000 and its
value together with one of the following:

* #* %
Section 112.3144(1), Florida Statutes, provides as follows
(1) An officer who is required by s. 8, Art. II of the State Constitution to

file a full and public disclosure of his or her financial interests for any calendar
or fiscal year shall file that disclosure with the Florida Commission on Ethics.

* #* *
ANALYSIS
Respondent serves as the State Attorney for the Sixteenth Judicial Circuit. (ROI 14)
Complainant alleges that on Respondent’s respective 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019 CE Form 6,
“Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests,” Respondent failed to disclose a real property
asset, which he co-owns; improperly combined, for disclosure purposes, two separate real property

assets; and failed to disclose the addresses for real properties and/or improperly redacted the



addresses of real properties disclosed as assets that were not his “home address.” (ROI 1,
Complaint 4-11)

Specifically, Complainant alleges Respondent erroneously redacted the identification and
description of real property listed under “Part B — Assets,” on his 2016, 2017, and 2018 CE Form
6s, alleging that the fourth item listed in the section on the respective forms, with an asset value of
$300,000, is not Respondent’s home address. (ROI 5) It is further alleged that Respondent
erroneously redacted the identification and description of real property listed under “Part B —
Assets,” on his 2019 CE Form 6, alleging the third item listed in the section,.with an asset value
of $215,000, is not Respondent’s home address. (ROI 5)

In 2013, Respondent requested that the Commission on Ethics (Commission) maintain
confidentiality regarding “both [his] home addresses.” (ROI 6) Respondent received the public
records exemption, as provided in Section 119.071, Florida Statutes,! for which the Commission
staff performed all redactions appearing on Respondent’s 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019 CE Form 6
filings. (ROI 6) The home that is disclosed in Respondent’s 2016-2018 forms with a $300,000
.value and later disclosed in Respondent’s 2019 form with a $215,000 value is identified as one of
two homes addresses? that Respondent requested be fedacted. (ROI9) The home addresses were
disclosed and in accordance with the exemption, the Commission staff redacted the addresses as

requested. The evidence does not reflect a violation on this issue.

! Section 119.071(4)(d)2.£., Florida Statutes, provides: The home addresses, telephone numbers, dates of birth, and
photographs of current or former state attorneys, assistant state attorneys, statewide prosecutors, or assistant statewide
prosecutors; the names, home addresses, telephone numbers, photographs, dates of birth, and places of employment
of the spouses and children of current or former state attorneys, assistant state attorneys, statewide prosecutors, or
assistant statewide prosecutors; and the names and locations of schools and day care facilities attended by the children
of current or former state attorneys, assistant state attorneys, statewide prosecutors, or assistant statewide prosecutors
are exempt from s. 119.07(1) and s. 24(a), Art. [ of the State Constitution.

2 Section 119.071(4)(d)1.a., Florida Statutes, provides: “Home addresses” means the dwelling location at which an
individual resides and includes the physical address, mailing address, street address, parcel identification number, plot
identification number, legal property description, neighborhood name and lot number, GPS coordinates, and any other
descriptive property information that may reveal the home address. :

3



Specifically, Complainant alleges Respondent failed to disclose real property located at
280 NW 145™ Street, Miami, FL, (145" Street property) under “Part B — Assets,” on his 2016,
2017, 2018, and 2019 CE Form 6s. (ROI 3)

The CE Form 6’s instructions provide that a filer must disclose assets individually valued
at more than $1,000. (ROI 7, Exhibit A) A review of Respondent’s unredacted 2016, 2017, 2018,
and 2019 forms reflect that Respondent failed to list the 145™ Street property, for which he is a co-
owner during the relevant time periods, which met the reporting threshold. (ROI 7, 8, Complaint
12)

Respondent advised that his failure to disclose was an omission as he has not been to the
property since 2005. (ROI 16) As his brothers have maintained the home, Respondent filed a
Quitclaim Deed on January 19, 2021, after the disclosure deadlines, with the Miami-Dade Clerk
of Court to relinquish his interest in the property. (ROI 16)

Specifically, Complainant alleges Respondent combined two real properties, listing them
as one item, under “Part B — Assets,” and failed to list their addresses and/or improperly redacted
the adaresses of the properties on his 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019 CE Form 6s. (ROI 4, 10) On
his 2016, 2017, and 2018 forms, Respondent listed “10 acres of undeveloped [land] off of Card
Sound Rd., Dade County,” with an asset value of $50,000. (ROI 10) On his 2019 form,
Respondent listed “10 acres of undeveloped land off of Card Sound Rd., Dade County,” with an
asset value of $50,000. (ROI 10)

According to the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser’s Summary Report, there are
two five-acre parcels of land, consisting of a north half and south half. (ROI 11, Complaint 13-
14) Each parcel should have been reported separately. Regarding the redaction allegation on these

properties on the forms, any information on Respondent’s CE Form 6s that was erroneously



redacted, and not subject to confidentiality, was a result of the Commission staff’s own redactions.
(ROI 6)

On August 4, 2021, the Commission received a CE Form 6X, “Amendment to Full and
Public Disclosure of Financial Interests,” for the years 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019, respectively,
from Respondent. (ROI 12, Exhibit B) These forms provided the 145" Street property address
with corresponding value for the respective year and included “5 acres of undeveloped land” with
a value of $10,000 for each respective year. (ROI 12) However, these forms did not include the
other five acres of land nor did the description, “5 acres of undeveloped land,” adhere to the forms’
instructions that require a filer to describe the “property’s location in a manner sufficient to enable
a member of the public to ascertain its location without resorting to any other source of
information.” (ROI 12)

On November 19, 2021, received additional CE Form 6Xs for the years 2016, 2017, 2018,
and 2019 from Respondent. (ROI 13, Exhibit C) On these forms, Respondent provided the 145%
Street property address with corresponding value for the respective year. (ROI 13) Additionally,
Respondent listed two separate individually valued assets; the first is described as “Folio: 30-8924-
000-0895, 217,800 Sq. Ft. vacant land in Miami-Dade County, Florida;” the second item is
described as “30-8924-000-0890, 217,800 Sq. Ft. vacant land in Miami-Dade County, Florida,”
with an asset value of $10,000 each. (ROI 13)

While Respondent has provided additional information after the instant complaint was filed
with the Commission, the public was deprived of the information to which it was entitled with the

original filings.



Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, 1 recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article II, Section 8, Florida
Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes.

ALLEGATION TWO

Respondent is alleged to have violated Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and
Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by filing an inaccurate 2017 CE Form 6, “Full and Public
Disclosure of Financial Interests.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, as set
forth under Allegation One, above.

ANALYSIS

The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegation One. See the Analysis in Allegation One.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, | recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article 11, Section 8, Florida
Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes.

ALLEGATION THREE

Respondent is alleged to have violated Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and
Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by filing an inaccurate 2018 CE Form 6, “Full and Public
Disclosure of Financial Interests.”

APPLICABLE LAW .

Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, as set

forth under Allegation One, above.



ANALYSIS

The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegation One. See the Analysis in Allegation One.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article II, Section 8, Florida
Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes.

ALLEGATION FOUR

Respondent is alleged to have violated Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and
Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by filing an inaccurate 2019 CE Form 6, “Full and Public
Disclosure of Financial Interests.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Article 11, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, as set
forth under Allegation One, above.

ANALYSIS

The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegation One. See the Analysis in Allegation One.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article II, Section 8, Florida
Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes.

RECOMMENDATION
It is my recommendation that:
1. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article II, Section 8,

Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by filing an inaccurate 2016 CE Form
6, “Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests.”



2. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article 11, Section 8,
Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by filing an inaccurate 2017 CE Form
6, “Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests.”

3. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article II, Section 8,
Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by filing an inaccurate 2018 CE Form
6, “Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests.”

4. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article II, Section 8,
Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by filing an inaccurate 2019 CE Form
6, “Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests.”

Qi
Respectfully submitted this 47 day of January, 2022.
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L‘eDY A. HANILEY
Advocate for the Florida Comrmssmn
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